
- . Au•ley McMullen. McGehee. Carothers a Proctor 

Attorney. et Lew 
Waalu"'jU>n Squo,. Bulldol\1) 

227 S. Call>oun s.,..~ 

P. O . Box 3GI 

Telleh• .. - · Florid• 32302 

T ... ,_ 004 Z2A • DIIS 

T-004122·~60 

February 7. 1992 

HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. Steve C. Tr ibble. Director 
Division of Records and Reporti ng 
Florfda Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee. Florida 32301 

Re: Petition for resolution of territorial uncer •a inty 
as to whether electric servi ce should be prov i ~ed 
to certain facilities of an industrial phospha :e 
customer by Tampa Electric Company or by PeacP 
River Electric Cooperative; FPSC Docket No. 910811-EU 

Dear Hr. Tribble: 

K an n«<'' R He"' 
Mtf'9tt"'K ....., • ..,. Holfi'Nn 
C HonJn HeOan .. .....,... 
c.~ o 01-
R Ste" ,.....r 
~A..P.•I'Ce 
H P a ..... Prooclor 
H ..J~te.ft Proocso-, • ..Jr 
-ps.y­
Willl• l'ft M. &MiiU'I 
O.bONh ..J4 Step't•"• 
J•M•• H• I"'W ~ 
., .;.trr:; w." .. "' 
~:....,.a w.,... 
c o.~ w-..•'•"'-• 
LM L W .. ~ 

Enclosed f or filing in the above docket is the original and fifteen 
(15) copies of Tampa Electri c Company's Response t o Florida Power & Light 
Company's Objec tions to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement filed by 
Tampa Electri c Company. Peace River Electric Cooperative , Inc . and IMC 
Fertilizer. Inc . 

"'-... Please acknowledge receipt and filing of t he above by stamping the 
ACK due11cate copy of this letter and returning same to th is writer. 

'a FA n ------Thank you f or your assistance in connection with this matter . 

APP 
Cfi F 

c·•u ----­
erR 
~ L-r.! 1 JDB/pp 

t.~ ! entl!:. u·,. fC 

Sincerely. 

E.:::~ 
CPC cc: All Parties of Record (w/enc . ) 

RCH ---
SEC #"'I __ RECEIVED & FILED 

Y/AS ~ . .~ <\ ? 

OTH fPSC.BurM\ulOF RECORDS 
u 14 3 2 fE 8 -7 t:~ 
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BEFORE THE f LOR IDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISS ION 

) 
) 
) DOCkET NO. 910811-EU 

In re : Petiti on for resolJtfon o f 
territorial uncertainty a s to 
whether electric service should be 
provided to certain facili ~ies of 
an industrial phosphate cu~tomer 
by TaMpa Electric Company or by 
Peace River Electric Cooperative . 

) Submitted for Filing 2/7/92 
) 
) 
) __________________________ ) 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPAMY'S RESPONSE to 
FLORIDA POWER & UGHT ~ANY'S OBJECTIOHS 
TO THE STIPULATIOH Nil SETTlEMENT AGREEMENT 

Fll.ED BY TNIIPA ElECTRIC aMI ANY, PEACE RIVER 
ElECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC. Nil INC FERTIUZER. INC. 

Tampa El ectric Company ("Tampa Electri c" or "the company" ) responds as 

foll ows to t he above-referenced objec tions o f Florida Power & light Company 

("FPL") : 

1. FPL f irst claims that it was not served cor te s of the settlement 

docu.ents which were agreed to by the other parties •o th i s proceeding. 

While the na111es of FPL' s attorneys were exc luded from the Certifi cate of 

Service through administrative overs ·ight, FPL's attorney s were fu r·n1shed 

copies of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement by facsimile 

trans11fssfon prior to January 16 , 1992 when the proposed settlement was 

filed with the Commission. 

2. FPL contends that the St ipulati on and Sett l ement Agreement should 

not be cons ide red by the Commission because FPL was not a party to the 

proposed settl~mont. This argumernt is without ba s i s . A proposed 

sett le~~ent of a doc keted matter does not have t o be ag re ed to by a 11 

parties in order for the Connfssion to consider the proposal. On a number 

of occasions the Connfssion has considered and approved proposed dispute 
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resolutions agreed to by l ess than all of the parties to a particular 

docket . 

3 . Next, FPL conterds that the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement 

does not provide the Convr 1 ss 1on w1 th a factua 1 foundatIon upon which the 

C0111111s slon' s jur1sd1ct1on may be exercised . The petition filed by Tampa 

Electri c Company sets forth a full and compl ete factual and legal basis for 

the Connfss1 on t o reso 1 ve the terri tori a 1 uncertaInty descrf bed the ref n. 

The pet1t1on was sufficiently detailed t o enable the Staff to prepa re a 

reco111111endatl on. Surely 1f the Connfssfon had jurisdiction t.o approve the 

Tampa Electric/Peace Rive r Elec tric Cooperative , Inc . ("Peace River") 

Territorial Agreement In 1987, the Commiss i on has juri sdiction to interpret 

its previous approval and to resolve the territorial uncertainty addressed 

in Tampa Electric ' s petit ion. 

4. FPL's reference to Storey v . Mayo, 217 So.Zd 304 (Fla . 1968) Is 

misplaced . The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement does not provide for 

any retail electric Customer switchi ng s uppliers at any future date on the 

basis of rates . If the settlement agreement Is terminated, the Issue of 

retail electric service fn northeast Manatee County, excluding JMCF's Four 

Corners plant which sha ll be contin~ed by Tampa Electric, would be 

resubmitted to the Commi ssion for resoluti on under the express terms of 

paragraph 6 of the Stipulation and Settl ement Agreement. The Convnfssfon, 

not the Customer, would decide. 

5 . Paragraph 6 of FPL ' s objection s criticizes Tampa Electric's 

servi ce of IMC Fertilizer , Inc.' s ( 11 IMCF") end-use facilitie s In Manatee 

County . It 1s d ifficult to comprehend how that criticism can form the 

basis for opposing the Stipulat ion and Settl ement Agreement Inasmuch cB 

Ca..isslon approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement would 
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result in Peace River prov iding the reta11 electric service In question 

rather than TaMpa ElectriL. From a reading of paragraph 6 of the 

objections, 1t appears t h t FPL has misinterpreted the Stipulation and 

Settlement Agreement as so11ehow call ing for Tampa Electric ' s provi s ion of 

reta11 electric service t o the IMCF facilitie s in Manatee County. That 

simply is not the case. 

6. In paragraph 7 of its objections, FPL states that the Stipulation 

and Settlement Agreement presents for Commi ssion approval wholesale 

provisions outside of the Convnission's jurisdict ion . This, t oo, is 

erroneous. Tampa Electric has filed fts proposed wholesa le rate for 

Se•inola Electric Cooperative, Inc. with the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Cot~~~fssfon, as provided for in the Stipulation and Settlemen t Agreement . 

FERC has issued its notfce of acceptance of filfng whft~ authorizes service 

under this rate schedule effective February 21, 1992. A copy of the FERC 

not 1 ce of acceptance dated January 29 , 1992 f s attached hereto as Ex hi b1t 

"A". FPL's reference to Comrnfssfon acceptance of Pe;,-:e River's retail 

tarfff fs also puzzlfng . Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation and Settlement 

Agreuent makes 1t clear that the preparation and submi ssfon of such a 

tariff fs a part of the settlement proposal . Peace River' s proposed tariff 

has been fi l ed wfth the Commission si nce January 7, 1992 and there fs no 

impedflnent to the Commission approving that retai l rate as a part of the 

overall settlement package. 

6. In paragraph 8 of its objections FPL seems t o be sugges ting that 

FPL has an interest fn serving IMCF's facilities in Manatee County only In 

the event Peace River should not serve those fac flit i es . This undermines 

the basi s for any FPL objection to the Stfpulatfon and Settlement 
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Agreement, the result of which would have Peace River providing retail 

electrfc service to the IHCF facllftie~ In que$t1on . 

7 . In paragraph 9 of Its objections FPL recommends that the 

C0111111issfon enter an order prec luding Tampa Electric from serving end-use 

facflft~es fn Manatee Cou1ty, whereas the stipulation In question, If 

approved, would result fn Peace Rfve r providing that retail elec tric 

service . Stated differently, tf the CoMission approves the Stipulation 

and Settlement Agreement, ft need not reach the Issue raised by FPL 

regarding Order No . 17585. 

8 . Tampa Electric concurs with FPL' s observation in paragraph 10 

that thfs matter should be resolved without delay . The company disagrees 

with FPL's suggestion that the approv.sl s required under the settlement 

agree•ent could "Involve months or years of delay." 4s stated above, the 

FERC has already accepted the Tampa Electric/Seminole wholesal e rate and 

the Ca..ission has before It the retail rate propvsed by Peace River. 

There sl111ply Is no reason to believe that any delay ~ould occur If the 

Stipulation and SettleMent Agreement fs approved . 

9 . Finally, fn paragraph 11 FPL reque s t s a heari ng purs ~.>ant to 

§120.57, Fla. Stat . FPL has failed t o state any basis for reque s tf~g a 

fonaal or infon~al hea ring under §120. 57 , Fla. Stat. FPL' s objections are 

mi sd irected. They attack a Stipulat ion and Sett lement Agreement, the 

approval of which would brfng about a result whi ch FPL characterizes as 

acceptable in Its object i ons, I . e . , Peace River's prov ision of re tail 

electric serv i ce to the IMCF facilities In Manatee County. In th i s 

respect, FPL 's positi on (and U. s objections) are confu s ing. Given the 

concerns which FPL has expressed, ft would seem that FPL should endorse 

the Stfpulatfon and Settlement Agreement as an alternative t o the Sta ff' s 
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earlfer recommendation, sln<e Peace Rfver would provide retail electric 

service under the fonner, •mereas Tampa Electric woul d serve under the 

latter. 

WHEREFORE, Tupa Elec .. rl c s ubmits the foregoi ng in response to the 

objections f i led on behalf ~f Florida Power & light Company. 

DATED thfs J ~ day of February, 1992. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~;ll;,~· . _e:_-.2 
JA)1ES D. BEASLEY 
Au~ley , McMullen, McGehee, 

Carothers and oroctor 
Post Office Box . 91 
Tallahassee, Flor1da 32302 
( 904) 224-911 s 
Attorneys for Tam~a Electric Company 

- s -



CfRTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Response, ffled on 

behalf of Tampa Electri c Company , has been furn ished by U. S. Mail on this 

~day of February , 199£ to the following: 

Mr . John W. McWhirter, Jr . 
McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves 
Post Office Box 3350 
Ta•pa, Florida 33601 
(813) 224-0866 

Mr . Andrew B. Jackson 
Post Office Box 2025 
Sebrtn9 , Flor ida 33871 

Mr . K. Crandal McDougall 
Florida Power & Light Company 
9250 W. Flagler, St., Suite 6527 
Miami, Florida 33174 

Mr. J. T. Blount 
Vice President, Law 
Florida Power & L1ght Company 
Post Office Box 029100 
Mia•i, Florida 33102-9100 

Mr . Robert V. Elias* 
Staff Counsel 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863 

*By hand delivery 

Ms . Vi cki G. ~·ufman 
McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves 
522 East Park Avenue - Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Mr . Wilton R. Hiller 
Bryant, Hi ller and Olive, P.A. 
201 South Monroe Street - Suite 500 
Tallahassee , Florida 32301 

Hr . Ri chard Maenpaa, Manager 
Peace River El ec tri c Cooperative , Inc. 
Po ~t Office Box 1310 
Wauchula, Florid1 33873 

Hr . W. G. Walker 
Vi ce President, Resu latory Affairs 
Florida Power & Light Company 
810 First Florida Bank Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON. 0 C 20428 

Docket No. ER92-234 - 000 

Gallagher, Boland, Meiburger and Brosnan 
Attention: Mr. Peter c. Lesch 
1000 Ver.ont Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20005-4903 

Dear Mr. Leach: 

JAN 2 9 1992 

By letter dated December 19, 1991 , you submitted for filing 
vith the Co.aission, on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, an 
aaena.ent (Service Schedule D) t o your interchange agreement with 
Seainole Electric Cooperative, I nc. (Seminole) and a letter 
agre ... nt providing for the sale of capacity and energy to 
s .. inole. Authority to act on this matter i a delegated to the 
Director, Division of Applications, under Section 375.308 of the 
eo.aiaaion•a Regulations; pursuant to Section 375.308(a)(l), your 
subaittal ia accepted for filing and designated as shown on tt,e 
Enclosure. 

Notice of your filing was published in t he Federal Register 
vitb oo.aents, protests, or interventions due on or before January 
17, 1992. No co1111ents, protests, or interventions were filed. 

Good cause is shovn for granting waiver of the notice 
requireaenta pursuant to Section 205(d) of the Federal Power Act 
and Section 35.11 of the Commission ' s Regulations thereunder; 
therefore, Service Schedule D shall become effective on February 
21, 1992, and the letter agreement shall become effective upon 
coaaenceaent ot service. Please advise the commission of the 
date service co .. encee. 

Tbia acceptance tor filing does not constitute a pproval of 
any service, rate, charge, classification, or any rule , 
regulation, contract, or practice affecting such rate or s ervice 
provided tor in the filed documents; nor s hall such acceptance be 
deeaed as recognition ot any claimed contractual right or 
obligation affecting or relating to such service or rate; and 
such. acceptance is without prejudice to any findings or orders 
which have been or may hereafter be made by the Commission in any 
proceeding n~v pending or hereafter instituted by or against 
Taapa Electric company. 

Thia order constitutes final agency action. Requests for 
rehearing by the Coaaission may be filed within 30 days of the 
date ot issuance of this order, pursuant to 18 CFR 385.713 . 

I 
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Gallagher, Boland, Me!burger and Brosnan 

This acceptance for filinq terminates Docket No. ER92-234-000. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~· . 
Donald J. Gelinas} Director 
Division of Applications 

cc: Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc . 
Attention: Mr. Timothy 5. l<loodbury 

Director of Rates and 
corporate P1anninq 

Post Office Box 272000 
Ta•pa, Florida 33688-2000 
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( l) 

(2) 

Enclosure 

Tampa Electric Company 
~ocket No . ER92-234-000 

Rate Schedule Designations 

Delignation pescription 

Suppleaent No. 6 to SerVice Schedule 
Rate Schedule PERC No. 22 

Suppleaent No. l to Letter Agreement 
Suppleaent No. 6 to 
Rate Schedule PERC No. 22 
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